3  Change is the basis points (bps) difference between the two periods rather than the percentage change
4  Adjusted net interest income divided by average interest-earning assets, annualised

Adjusted net interest income increased 8 per cent driven by a 6 per cent increase in the net interest margin which averaged 129 basis points in the
quarter, increasing 7 basis points year-on-year and 10 basis points compared to 4Q’21:

• Average interest-earning assets increased 1 per cent in the quarter. Gross yields increased 14 basis points compared with the prior quarter due to an
increase in hedged balances within Treasury and the impact of rising interest rates on customer loan pricing and on Treasury portfolio yields

• Average interest-bearing liabilities increased 1 per cent in the quarter. The rate paid on liabilities increased 3 basis points compared with the average
in the prior quarter reflecting the impact of interest rate movements and a slight change in the liability mix

Group Chief Financial Officer’s review continued

Standard Chartered PLC
1Q’22 Results 10

Credit risk summary

Income Statement

1Q'22

$million

1Q'21

$million

Change1

%

4Q'21

$million

Change1

%

Total credit impairment charge/(release) 200 20 900 203 (1)

Of which stage 1 and 2 (81) (35) 131 153 (153)

Of which stage 3 281 55 411 50 462

1  Variance is increase/(decrease) comparing current reporting period to prior reporting periods

Balance sheet

31.03.22
$million

31.12.21
$million

Change1
%

31.03.21
$million

Change1
%

Gross loans and advances to customers2 301,066 304,122 (1) 298,297 1

Of which stage 1  280,021 279,178 ‐ 270,367 4

Of which stage 2 13,823 16,849 (18) 19,212 (28)

Of which stage 3 7,222 8,095 (11) 8,718 (17)

Expected credit loss provisions (5,281) (5,654) (7) (6,213) (15)

Of which stage 1  (475) (473) ‐ (486) (2)

Of which stage 2 (430) (524) (18) (683) (37)

Of which stage 3 (4,376) (4,657) (6) (5,044) (13)

Net loans and advances to customers 295,785 298,468 (1) 292,084 1

Of which stage 1  279,546 278,705 ‐ 269,881 4

Of which stage 2 13,393 16,325 (18) 18,529 (28)

Of which stage 3 2,846 3,438 (17) 3,674 (23)

Cover ratio of stage 3 before/after collateral (%)3 61 / 78 58 / 75 3 / 3 58 / 77 3 / 1

Credit grade 12 accounts ($million) 988 1,730 (43) 2,197 (55)

Early alerts ($million) 6,653 5,534 20 9,779 (32)

Investment grade corporate exposures (%)3 69 69 ‐ 62 7

1  Variance is increase/(decrease) comparing current reporting period to prior reporting periods

2  Includes reverse repurchase agreements and other similar secured lending held at amortised cost of $12,571 million at 31 March 2022, $7,331 million at 31 December 2021 and $3,197 million at 31 March 2021
3  Change is the percentage points difference between the two points rather than the percentage change

Asset quality remained resilient in the first quarter, with an improvement in a number of underlying credit metrics. However, the Group continues to
remain alert to the challenging external environment including the continued impact of COVID-19 in key markets, idiosyncratic pressures in the China